
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
AGENDA 

 

8.30 am 
Thursday 

17 June 2021 
Zoom 

 
Members 17:   Quorum: 7 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
LA Maintained School Representatives: 

 

Head Teachers (7): Emma Allen, Special 
Hayley McClenaghan, Primary 
Kirsten Cooper, Primary 
Georgina Delmonte, Primary 
Hayley Durrant, Primary 
David Unwin-Bailey, Primary 
Steve Bowers, Primary 
 
 

Governors (1): 
 
 
Academy 
Representatives: 
 
Primary (1): 
 
 
Secondary (4): 
 
 
 
 
 
Special (1): 
 
AP Academy (1): 

Dave Waters, Primary 
 
 
 
 
 
Kate Ridley-Moy 
 
 
Neil Frost 
David Turrell 
Keith Williams 
Denise Broom 
Vacancy x2 
 
Vicki Fackler 
 
Gary Haines 

Public Document Pack



Schools Funding Forum, 17 June 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
Non-School 
Representatives: 
 
Early Years PVI Sector 
(1) 
 
Post 16 
 
Decision Board 
 

  
 
 
Emma Reynolds 
 
 
Vacancy 
 
Vacancy 

Trade Unions (2): John Delaney/John McGill, Teachers 
Peter Liddle, UNISON 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Nick Carter 
Nick.carter@havering.gov.uk 

 



Schools Funding Forum, 17 June 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 

2 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2021 (Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2021 as a correct and 

accurate record. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING  
 

4 LA MAINTAINED SCHOOL BALANCES 2020-21 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Report attached 

 

5 DSG OUTTURN 2020-21 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Report attached 

 

6 SECTION 251 BUDGET SUBMISSION (Pages 13 - 21) 
 
 Report attached 

 

7 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING (Pages 22 - 25) 
 
 Report attached 

 

8 EARLY YEARS FUNDING UPDATE (Pages 26 - 28) 
 
 Report attached 

 

9 PROPOSED DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS IN THE 2021-22 ACADEMIC YEAR  
 
 Dates to be proposed by Nick Carter. 

 

10 PROJECTIONS FOR RECEPTION INTAKE NUMBERS - EXEMPT ITEM (Pages 29 - 
32) 

 
 Report attached 

 

11 SUPPORT FOR SCHOOLS IN FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY 2021-22 - EXEMPT ITEM 
(Pages 33 - 36) 

 
 Report attached 

 

12 SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP AND SCHOOLS CAUSING CONCERN FUND - 
EXEMPT ITEM (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
 Report attached 

 



Schools Funding Forum, 17 June 2021 

 
 

 

13 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 
Zoom 

23 March 2021 (9.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 

Representative Groups 
 
LA Maintained School  
Representatives 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Emma Allen 
Steve Bowers 
Kirsten Cooper 
Hayley Durrant 
Hayley McClenaghan 
 

Governors: 
 
Academy 
Representatives 
 
Primary: 
 
Secondary: 
 
 
 
 
Special: 

Dave Waters 
 
 
 
 
Kate Ridley-Moy 
 
Denise Broom 
Neil Frost 
David Turrell 
Keith Williams 
 
Vicki Fackler 
 

Non-School 
Representatives: 
 

 

Trade Unions: Peter Liddle, UNISON 
John McGill, NASUWT 
 

 
 
 
. 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Georgina Delmonte, David 
Unwin-Bailey and John Delaney. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Schools Funding Forum, 23 March 2021 

 
 

 

54 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The notes of the meeting of the Forum held on 14th January 2021 and the 
notes of the special meeting held on 23rd February 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record 
 

55 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

56 LOCAL AUTHORITY DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MANAGEMENT 
PLAN  
 
The Forum received a report on the progress of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) Management Plan which had also been presented to the 
SEND Executive Board. 
 
Members noted that at the end of the 2019-20 financial year, Havering had 
an overall deficit on the Dedicated Schools Block of £1.13million. This had 
been due to an overspend on the High Needs Block of £4.6m. 
 
Members were presented with a projection for the overspend on the High 
Needs Block for 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24. Initiatives aimed at 
containing costs in future years included a new 60 place Special free school 
for children and young people aged 3-16 who have complex ASD or social 
emotional and mental health needs. There is to be an expansion of 
additionally resourced provisions (ARPs) in mainstream settings for pupils 
with moderate learning difficulties and communication and interaction 
needs. 
 
Officers had been invited to an ‘informal’ meeting with the DfE on 15h April 
2021 to discuss progress and support available on DSG management 
plans. 
 
The forum noted the report. 
 

57 HIGH NEEDS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA REVIEW 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Forum was provided with details of the DfE consultation on changes for 
2022-23 to the national funding formula used for allocations of high needs 
funding to local authorities. The consultation closed on the following day. 
 
A breakdown of how Havering’s High Needs Block allocation for 2021/22 
had been calculated was presented. 
 
Question 1 of the consultation asked whether the historic spend factor in the 
formula should use 2017-18 budget figures or 2017-18 outturn figures. 
Members noted that the proposed change would be unlikely to affect the 

Page 2



Schools Funding Forum, 23 March 2021 

 
 

 

allocation that Havering received as Havering received the minimum year 
on year increase (funding floor). 
 
Question 2 looked at the proportion of funding made up by the historic 
spending factor and asked whether it should be changed. This had fallen by 
10% since the current funding mechanism was introduced. 
 
In Question 3 the DfE were seeking suggestions on alternatives to the 
historic cost factor that would enable local circumstances to be recognised 
in the formula. 
 
Question 4 proposed that attainment for 2019 was counted twice in the 
formula, in the absence of suitable data for 2020. 
 
In Question 5 the DfE asked for ideas on which factors could be added to 
the formula. 
 
The Forum noted the report and asked that the response submitted by the 
Local Authority be brought to the next meeting. 
 

58 SCHOOLS FUNDING 2021-22  
 
The Forum were informed that final allocations of funding for the financial 
year 2021-22 had been issued to LA maintained primary schools on 26th 
February 2020. Primary and secondary academies had received notification 
of their funding from the EFSA for the financial year starting 1 September 
2021. 
 
Anonymised allocations for each school and academy were provided to 
Forum members. It was explained that de-delegation of funding applied to 
LA maintained primary schools only. All academies, and LA maintained 
Special schools, had to meet any costs in the areas de-delegated from their 
budget shares. 
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 

59 PUPIL PREMIUM FUNDING 2021-22  
 
The Forum received a report that showed the impact on school funding of 
the change to the date used for calculating Pupil Premium allocations. In 
future funding would be calculated using data from the previous October 
pupil census rather than the January pupil census. In total £514k less would 
be allocated in Pupil Premium funding with 50 schools losing funding and 
only three gaining. The largest single loss was £28k. 
 
The Forum noted the report. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Schools Funding Forum, 23 March 2021 

 
 

 

60 THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 FOR SCHOOLS AND EY 
SETTINGS  
 
The Forum received an update on the financial impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the Local Authority’s schools and Early Years settings. 
 
The Forum noted that 24 LA maintained schools submitted a second claim 
for ‘Exceptional costs’ in December with a further two submitting a claim for 
the first time. £510k had now been received by schools in total. 
 
The autumn and spring tranches of the Catch up premium had been 
received by schools and academies, with a third tranche due in the summer 
term. 
 
The DfE on-line claim form for the Workforce fund was currently live. It was 
explained that schools do not have to calculate whether they meet the 
absence criteria. This is shown as schools enter details of absences. 
 
It was noted that funding for mass asymptomatic testing was available for 
those schools required to carry out testing. This would be paid 
retrospectively based on the number of recorded tests on their individual 
NHS Test & Trace accounts. 
 
Members were presented with the results of a survey of Early Years settings 
on the financial impact of coronavirus. 50 settings had responded with loss 
of income having had, by far, the greatest impact. The average net loss for 
day nurseries that had participated in the survey exceeded £100k. 
 

61 NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday 17 June at 8.30am 
and would take place at CEME or via Zoom. 
 

62 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

 

Page 4



Schools Funding Forum 17h June 2020 ITEM 4

Subject Heading: LA maintained schools’ balances 2020-
21

Report Author: Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
Schools

Eligibility to vote: Representatives of LA maintained 
schools

SUMMARY

This report provides an analysis of the LA maintained school balances carried forward from 
2020-21 into 2021-22. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Schools Funding Forum notes the report.

REPORT DETAIL

1. Year on Year Comparison of School Balances

The table below shows the total balances carried forward each year for the 42 primary and 
one special school that were LA maintained at the end of financial year 2019-20. Three 
pairs of schools operate a single budget across their federations.  St Ursula’s Catholic Infant 
and Junior schools amalgamated to become St Ursula’s Catholic Primary during the course 
of the financial year. The Infant and Junior school figures for previous years have been 
combined in the tables below.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Total funding
£m

Total c/fwd 
balance £m

Balance a
[...]
ing resources 2,130,867 3,053,316 -922,449 -30.2
E20 ICT learning resources 770,761 681,654 89,107 13.1
E21 Examination fees 509 2,325 -1,816 -78.1
E22 Administrative supplies 778,979 725,916 53,063 7.3
E23 Other insurance premiums 136,116 128,931 7,185 5.6
E24 Special facilities 80,991 133,730 -52,739 -39.4
E25 Catering supplies 1,545,025 2,715,043 -1,170,018 -43.1
E26 Agency supply teaching staff 1,092,932 1,547,458 -454,526 -29.4
E27 Brought in professional services - curriculum 2,289,575 2,604,640 -315,064 -12.1
E28a Brought in professional services - other (except PFI) 1,130,584 1,186,518 -55,934 -4.7
E29 Loan interest 12,616 7,905 4,711 59.6
E30 Direct revenue financing (revenue contribution to capital) 839,166 971,657 -132,491 -13.6
Total school revenue expenditure 98,887,169 97,667,080 1,220,089 1.2

Net revenue expenditure -2,477,456 1,348,809 -3,826,266 -283.7

Capital income
CI01 Capital income 700,670 463,286 237,384 51.2
CI04 Direct revenue financing 839,166 971,657 -132,490 -13.6
Total capital income 1,539,836 1,434,943 104,894 7.3

Capital expenditure
CE01 Acquisition of land and existing buildings 29,168 12,495 16,673 133.4
CE02 New construction, conversion and renovation 665,305 1,076,830 -411,525 -38.2
CE03 Vehicles, plant, equipment and machinery 512,989 247,490 265,500 107.3
CE04 Information and communications technology 123,177 479,248 -356,071 -74.3
Total capital expenditure 1,330,639 1,816,063 -485,424 -26.7

Net capital spend -209,197 381,120 -590,317 -154.9

CFR category

Page 8



Schools Funding Forum 17th June 2021    ITEM 5

Subject Heading: Dedicated Schools Grant – Year End 
Balance 2020-21

Report Author: Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: All members

SUMMARY

This report sets out the year end position on expenditure from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant in 2020-21 and the proposed use balances in 2021-22. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Schools Funding Forum:

(i) notes the areas of under or overspend from the 2020-21 Dedicated Schools 
Grant

(ii) agrees the allocation of funding in financial year 2021-22 as set out in the 
proposals below

REPORT DETAIL

1. Balance carried forward from 2020-21

Including all earmarked funding from previous financial years, the carry forward balance 
from centrally retained DSG from 2020-21 into 2021-22 is a deficit of £1,662,056 (0.72% of 
DSG). The deficit at the end of 2019-20 was £1,034,426, so the in year increase was 
£627,630.

This is the second year that the combined total of all year end balances of activities funded 
by the DSG has been in deficit.  This is due to DSG underspends in other areas being 
insufficient to cover the overspend in the High Needs Block.Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Any local authority that has an overall deficit on its DSG account at the end of the 2020-21 
financial year, or whose DSG surplus has substantially reduced during the year, is 
required to complete the Dedicated School Grant Management Plan or to have an 
equivalent framework.

A full breakdown of the under and overspends along with proposals for the allocation of 
underspends for use in 2021-22 is shown in the tables below.

Under/(Over)
spend Proposals

Funding Block £000

Early Years 952

Provision for 2 year olds (in-year) 81
As agreed, the use of any unspent balances 
in the Early Years Block is discussed with 
EYPRG prior to a decision being made

Provision for 3&4 year olds (in-year) 62

Centrally retained 108

Previous year adjustment 701 Previously agreed to earmark for supporting 
Early Years funding levels for 2021-22

Schools Block 661

Pupil Growth/Falling Rolls 629 Offset HN deficit *

Other 32 Offset HN deficit *

De-delegation 53

Maternity/Paternity Scheme 62 Refund to primary/special schools

Trade Union Facility Time (9)
cfwd as T.U. Facility Time deficit in 2021-22 
due to Academy schools not procuring for 
LA-wide central support

High Needs Block (3,504)

In year overspend (2,920) Deficit to be partially offset by
[...]
ge in secondary schools 0

TOTAL 1,800,927

Budget 2,430,363
Underspend -629,436

2019-20 expenditure (for comparative purposes) 1,994,077

Page 12



Schools Funding Forum 17th June 2021 ITEM 6

Subject Heading: Section 251 Budget Statement 2020-21

Report Author: Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: All members

SUMMARY

This report is to present the Section 251 budget statement for financial year 2021-22.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive the Section 251 budget statements.

REPORT DETAIL

Local authorities are required under Section 251 of the Apprenticeships, Skills, 
Children and Learning Act 2009 to prepare and submit an education and children 
and young people’s services budget statement to the Department for Education by 
30th April each year.

The statement is intended to provide a clear picture of the LA’s planned spending
on its schools budget, de-delegated items, high needs budget, early years budget, 
and central provision funded both from the Dedicated Schools Grant and from the 
Council’s general fund for education and children and young people’s services. 

All LAs in England are required to prepare this statement in a common format. The 
statements are used by the Department for Education for the publication of 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



statistics, for constructing benchmarking tables for local authorities, and for 
answering Parliamentary Questions and other requests for data.

The Section 251 budgets statements submitted by Havering for 2021-22 are shown 
in Appendices A to C

Page 14



Schools Funding Forum 17 June 2021 ITEM X APPENDIX A

Description Early Years Primary Secondary SEN/
Special Schools

AP/
PRUs

Post
School

Gross Income Net

1.0.1 Individual Schools Budget (i.e. school budget 
shares, before Academy recoupment), including 6th 
form grant for maintained schools, but excluding all 
high needs place funding

£20,617,230.00 £103,119,015.00 £90,084,250.00 £213,820,495.00 £213,820,495.00

1.0.2 High ne
[...]
y 
Class

TOTAL

2 year old Base Rate £5.76 £0.00 £5.76 PerHour £1,777,164 £111,300 £1,888,464

No budget lines entered

No budget lines entered

£1,888,464

SENIF Inclusion Fund - £4.90 per hour £250,000 £50,000 £300,000

SENIF Complex Needs Fund - £3.20 per hour £35,000 £15,000 £50,000

No budget lines entered

No budget lines entered

£350,000

No budget lines entered

No budget lines entered

Central Support Services for the delivery of the entitlement £820,000

n/a

£820,000

£69,402

£68,880

Calculation of pass-through rate

Calculation Amount
£17,928,873

£361,611
£0
£0
£0

A £0
£0

£300,000
£50,000

£0
£18,640,484

B £0
C 3,571,489

D £5.22

E £5.42

F 96.3%

Anticipated Budget (£)

PVI Nursery School Primary Nursery Class

LA EYNFF hourly rate for three-and four-year olds (published in the DSG 
allocations tables)Test of meeting requirement
 = (D / E) * 100%

Row Heading Unit Value (£) Number of Units (Universal & Additional 15 hours)

8a. Early years contingency funding - 3 & 4 Year Olds
Subtotal =
DfE quantum allocation to local authority of MNS supplementary funding 
(published in the DSG allocations tables)Planned total base rate hours for universal 15 and additional 15 hours for 3 and 4 
year olds (including hours through MNS)Equivalent average rate to providers for three-and four-year old entitlement hours
= (A-B) / C

2d. EYSFF (3 & 4 year olds) Supplements (supply a note for supplement 
payment) - Rurality/Sparsity2e. EYSFF (3 & 4 year olds) Supplements (supply a note for your supplement 
payment) - EAL3. EYSFF (3 & 4 year olds) Maintained nursery school (MNS) lump sums (if 
applicable)7a (i) SEN Inclusion Fund - 3 & 4 Year Olds (Mandatory) - Funding allocated from 
EY Block7a (ii) SEN Inclusion Fund - 3 & 4 Year Olds (Mandatory) - Funding allocated from 
HN Block

Description
1. EYSFF (3 & 4 year olds) Base Rate(s) per hour, per provider type
2a. EYSFF (3 & 4 year olds) Supplements (supply a note for your supplement 
payment) - Deprivation2b. EYSF
[...]
 Name DfE 
Number

School 
/Unit 

Opening/ 
Closing

Date 
Opening 
Closing

Type of 
Establishme
nt

April 2021 to 
August 2021       

September 
2021 to 

March 2022

April 2021 To 
March 2022

(£)

April 2021 to 
August 2022

September 
2021 to 

March 2022

April 2021 
To March 

2022
 (£)

April 2021 to  
August 2021

September 
2021 to 

March 2022

April 2021 
To March 

2022
(£)

April 2021 To 
March 2022

Clockhouse Primary School 2038 Mainstream 8.00 8.00 £60,000.00 £60,000.00
Nelmes Primary School 2086 Mainstream 12.00 12.00 £72,000.00 £72,000.00
Mead Primary School 2087 Mainstream 12.00 12.00 £72,000.00 £72,000.00
The R J Mitchell Primary School 2093 Mainstream 21.00 21.00 £154,000.00 £154,000.00
Corbets Tey School 7000 Special 155.00 155.00 £1,550,000.00 £1,550,000.00

208.00 208.00 £1,908,000.00 £1,908,000.00Grand Total:

S251 Budget 2021-22 - High Needs Places Table Report
S251 Budget 2021-22  Table 2:  High needs places & AP settings
Report produced on 10/05/2021 02:23:07

Local Authority: 311 Havering

Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) Places

Alternative Provision (AP) 
Places

Hospital Education 
Places

P
age 21



Schools Funding Forum 17th June 2021    ITEM 7

Subject Heading: High Needs Funding

Report Author: Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools)

Eligibility to vote: All members

SUMMARY

The Local Authority’s proposed approach to a refresh of the High Needs Strategy and a 
review of High Needs funding will outlined at the meeting and members’ views sought. 
This report also contains the LA’s response to the DfE High Needs formula funding held 
earlier in the year.

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Schools Funding Forum:

(i) discusses the proposed approach and that members convey their views

(ii) notes the response submitted to the High Needs Formula Review consultation

REPORT DETAIL

High Needs National Funding Formula Review Consultation 2022-23

In March 2021 the DfE held a consultation on changes for 2022-23 to the national funding 
formula used for allocations of high needs funding to local authorities. This was discussed
at the meeting of the Schools Funding Forum on 23 March 2021, the day before the 
consultation closed. The response submitted by the LA is shown in Appendix A.

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



Dedicated Schools Grant Management Plan

On 15 April 2021 officials from the EFSA held an ‘informal meeting’ with officers to discuss 
Havering’s Dedicated Schools Grant Management Plan. Feedback from this will be given at 
the meeting.

Proposals for the review of the LAs High Needs Strategy and High Needs funding

Details of the Local Authority’s proposed approach to be discussed at the meeting. 

Page 23



Schools Funding Forum 17th June 2021 ITEM 7 Appendix A

Submitted to High Needs national funding formula – proposed changes 

Historic spend factor - question 1 

Do you agree that we should replace the current lump sum included in the formula calculation 
with an amount calculated on the basis of actual local authority expenditure, as reported by 
each local authority? 

Agree 

Please provide any additional comments:

The use of actual spending is a more logical basis for the historic cost lump sum. The data will 
be, however, four years old. The quantity and complexity of need has increased significantly in 
Havering in that period. If historical spend data is used in the formula, this should be more 
recent 

Historic spend factor - question 2 

Do you think that we should increase the percentage of actual expenditure in 2017-18 included 
in the funding formula calculation, or leave it at 50%? Use the comments box to propose a 
particular increase or reduction in the percentage. 

Keep the percentage at 50% 

Comments: 

The historical spend data is increasing outdated and therefore it is reasonable for it to form a 
diminishing proportion of the whole. As total funding increases, keeping the percentage at 50% 
would result a gradual reduction in the significance of this fact
[...]
port Author: 
 
 

Nick Carter – Principal Finance Officer 
(Schools) 

Eligibility to vote: All members 
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report details the change made by the DfE to the way that Early Years funding for 
Local Authorities will be calculated in 2021-22 and outlines the LAs proposal to review 
funding rates for providers in light of this. It also provides details on the Early Years 
Discretionary Grant made available to providers. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Schools Funding Forum: 
 

(i) notes the changes made to the way that Early Years funding for Local 
authorities will be calculated and notes the details of the Early Years 
Discretionary Grant 
 

(ii) agrees the proposed arrangements for a review of funding rates for providers 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
2020-21 funding for LAs 
 
Last year LAs were asked by the DfE to pay providers for attendance regardless of Covid, 
however, from 1st January 2021 LAs were asked to return to the normal funding process and 
pay providers for places and hours delivered for EY entitlements. 
 
The DfE announced changes to the way that LAs would be funded in recognition of the fact 
that January 2021 may not be representative because of the pandemic. Funding is usually Page 26

Agenda Item 8



 

based on a once a year count in January which is felt provides the ‘mid point’ between lower 
numbers in the autumn term and higher numbers in the summer. Funding for 2020-21 would 
instead be as follows: 
 

 Pay LAs for 2020 summer and autumn terms on the basis of their January 2020 
census. 

 Pay LAs for the 2021 spring term based on January 2021 census attendance 
Plus 

 A top up if attendance increased through the spring term based on the average of 
the January 2021 and May 2021 census numbers. This would be capped, however, 
and only apply if numbers fell below 85% of the January 2020 numbers. 

 
Havering will not receive this top up as numbers for 2 year olds were 85% of the 
January 2020 number and numbers for 3 - 4 year olds were 94% of the January 2020 
number. 
 

Funding for LAs not eligible for the top-up will be based on: 
 

 9/12th of the January 2020 census PTE numbers (to cover April 2020 to December 
2020) 

Plus 

 3/12 of the January 2021 census numbers (to cover January 2021 to March 2021) 
 
Final funding allocations will be published in November 
 
 
2021-22 funding for LAs 
 
Given the uncertainty created by Covid, the DfE do not think that the usual once a year count 
in January would provide the usual representative ‘mid point’ on which to base funding for 
the whole year. 
 
There will be a temporary variation to the approach for funding Early Years in 2021-22 to 
give LAs and providers more protection over their funding income. 
 
Each LA will be funded based on termly attendance for 2021-22. This is to ensure funding 
aligns with attendance as children return to their settings or take up free entitlements for the 
first time, as lockdown restrictions are eased. LAs will continue to pay providers for actual 
attendance. 
 
LAs will be asked to submit their ‘local’ 2021 summer and autumn counts to the DfE to 
determine allocations in each of these terms. Spring term 2022 would be funded as usual 
using the January 2022 census. 
 
The final funding allocations will be based on the following: 
 

 5/12th of the May  2021 count PTE numbers (to cover April 2021 to August 2021) 
Plus 

 4/12th of the October 2021 count PTE numbers (to cover September 2021 to 
December 2021) 

 3/12 of the January 2022 count PTE numbers (to cover January 2022 to March 2022) 
 
Final funding allocations will be announced in July 2022 as normal 

Page 27



 

 
In 2019-20 the use of the January census as a ‘mid point’ proved beneficial to Havering as 
numbers in January were higher than the average for all three terms. This is the reason why 
the previous year adjustment of £701k, as detailed on the DSG outturn statement, was not 
required to meet payments made to providers. The variation to the funding arrangements 
means that there will be no similar sum for 2021-22 when final funding allocations are 
announced in July 2022. 
 
Proposals for a review of the funding rates for providers 
 
In June 2020 the funding rates for 2020-21 were reviewed resulting in an increase in the 
hourly rates paid to providers. The Local Authority intends to carry out a similar review for 
2021-22 taking into account the revised funding arrangements for LAs and the census 
numbers for May 2021. Verified census data for May is now available. 
 
The findings will be discussed with EYPRG later this term, together with the use of use of 
the Early Years balances in the DSG. The outcome of these discussions and any proposed 
change to funding rates will be brought to the Schools Forum at the September 2021 
meeting. 
 
 
Early Years Discretionary Grant – Phases 1 and 2 
 
The council was able to secure a grant of £1.03m to support Early Years providers during 
the pandemic. This followed on from an earlier grant of £77k made available in August 2020.  
 
Further details on payments made to providers are shown below: 
 
 
Phase 1 - Early Years Discretionary Grant (August 2020) - payments Sep-20   

      

      

Provider Type 

No. of 
eligible 

Providers 
Sum of Total 

payable 
Min of Total 

payable 

Max of 
Total 

payable 

Average 
of Total 
payable 

Childminder 65 £22,700.00 £300.00 £500.00 £349.23 

Day Nursery 26 £24,750.00 £750.00 £1,500.00 £951.92 

Preschool 36 £28,000.00 £500.00 £1,500.00 £777.78 

Independent 1 £1,500.00 £1,500.00 £1,500.00 £1,500.00 

Grand Total 128 £76,950.00 £300.00 £1,500.00 £601.17 

      

      
Phase 2 - Early Years Discretionary Grant (March 2021) - payments Mar-21/Jun-21   

      

      

Provider Type 

No. of 
eligible 

Providers 
Sum of Total 

payable 
Min of Total 

payable 

Max of 
Total 

payable 

Average 
of Total 
payable 

Childminder 79 £271,523.00 £3,437.00 £3,437.00 £3,437.00 

Day Nursery 19 £218,825.00 £10,311.00 £21,769.00 £11,517.11 

Preschool 47 £470,869.00 £3,437.00 £10,311.00 £10,018.49 

Out of School Club 14 £68,740.00 £3,437.00 £10,311.00 £4,910.00 

Grand Total 159 £1,029,957.00 £3,437.00 £21,769.00 £6,477.72 

 

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	2 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2021
	Minutes

	4 LA MAINTAINED SCHOOL BALANCES 2020-21
	5 DSG OUTTURN 2020-21
	6 SECTION 251 BUDGET SUBMISSION
	7 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING
	8 EARLY YEARS FUNDING UPDATE
	10 PROJECTIONS FOR RECEPTION INTAKE NUMBERS - EXEMPT ITEM
	11 SUPPORT FOR SCHOOLS IN FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY 2021-22 - EXEMPT ITEM
	12 SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP AND SCHOOLS CAUSING CONCERN FUND - EXEMPT ITEM



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
SCHOOLS FUNDING FORUM 

Zoom 
17 June 2021 (8.30  - 10.25 am) 

 
Present: 
 
Representative Groups 
 
LA Maintained School  
Representatives 
 
Head Teachers: 
 

Emma Allen, Special 
Kirsten Cooper, PrimaryChris Speller 
David Unwin-Bailey  
 

Governors: 
 

Dave Waters  

Academy 
Representatives 
 
Primary: 
 
Secondary: 
 
 
 
Special: 
 
Alternative Provision: 
 
Non-School 
Representatives 
 
Early Years PVI: 
 

 
 
 
Kate Ridley-Moy 
 
Denise Broom 
Neil Frost 
David Turrell 
 
Vicki Fackler 
 
Gary Haines 
 
 
 
 
Emma Reynolds  

Trade Unions: Peter Liddle 
John McGill 
 

 
63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS OR OBSERVERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Keith Williams, Steve Bowers, 
Georgina Delmonte and John Delaney. Chris Speller was substituting for 
Steve Bowers.  
 

64 TO AGREE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MARCH 
2021  
 



Schools Funding Forum, 17 June 2021 

 
 

 

David Unwin-Bailey had been present at the meeting. With this amendment, 
the notes of the meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

65 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

66 LA MAINTAINED SCHOOL BALANCES 2020-21  
 
The Forum received an analysis of LA maintained school balances carried 
forward from 2020-21 into 2021-22. 

 
Members noted that £4.7million had been carried forward into the 2021-22 

financial year, an increase of £2.4m from the previous year’s figure of 

£2.3m. 11 schools were in deficit but members were pleased that this was a 

reduction on the previous year’s figure of 18. 

Members also noted the significant changes in income and expenditure 

brought about by Covid 19. These included a reduction in income received 

for lettings, donations, visits and facilities and services (chiefly breakfast and 

after school clubs). Catering expenditure, which includes the cost of free 

school meals, had fallen as had expenditure on staff development and 

learning resources. There had been an increase in teaching staff and 

cleaning expenditure. 

Schools felt that some expenditure, for example expenditure on staff 

development, had been deferred due to the pandemic and would now take 

place in 2021-22. This made the total unspent balance appear better than it 

really was. 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

67 DSG OUTTURN 2020-21  
 
The Forum received the report which detailed year end balances on the 

Dedicated Schools Grant. 

Members noted that there was a £952,000 underspend in the Early Years 

block. This included £701k which had been received as an adjustment to 

the previous year’s grant. Members noted that the Local Authority would 

meet with the Early Years Provider Reference Group (EYPRG) to discuss 

the use of the unspent balances. 

The Forum noted that there was a £661,000 underspend in the Schools 

Block with a proposal to offset this against the overspend in the High Needs 

Block. Members of the Forum then noted a £53,000 underspend in de-

delegated expenditure with a £62,000 underspend in delegation for the 

maternity / paternity leave scheme. Members noted a £9,000 overspend in 

Trade Union Facility Time which would be carried forward to the following 

year. Finally members noted a £2.9million in year overspend in the High 



Schools Funding Forum, 17 June 2021 

 
 

 

Needs block with a further £1million overspend brought forward from the 

previous year. 

Overall there was a £1.7m cumulative overspend on the DSG. Once 

commitments and the Early Years balance, with use still to be determined, 

were taken into account this rose to £2.7m. 

The Forum: 

1) Noted the areas of under or overspend from the 2020-21 Dedicated 

Schools Grant 

2) Agreed the allocation of funding in financial year 2021-22 as set out 

in the proposals  

 
68 SECTION 251 BUDGET SUBMISSION  

 
The Forum were presented with the Section 251 budget statement for 2021-

22. 

Members noted that the statement outlined the LA’s planned spending on 

schools, de-delegation, high needs, early years and central provisions. The 

statement had been submitted to the Department for Education. 

The Forum noted the report. 

 
69 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING  

 
Forum members were given details of the approach that the Local Authority 

were planning to take on the High Needs Strategy and High Needs funding. 

The Local Authority acknowledged that inclusivity comes at a cost and that 

appropriate funding rates were needed. Funding received for children with 

Education Health Care Plans was lower than expenditure on those children. 

Members noted the response submitted by the Local Authority to the DfE 

consultation on the High Needs funding formula for 2022-23 

The Forum noted the report. 

 
70 EARLY YEARS FUNDING UPDATE  

 
The Forum received a report which gave details on the changes made by 

the DfE to the way that Early Years funding for the Local Authority would be 

calculated for 2021-22. 

Forum members noted the changes made by the DfE, specifically that 

Havering would not receive any top up funding for reduced hours. 2 year old 

hours in January 2021 were 85% of the January 2020 number and hours for 

3 and 4 year olds were 94% of the January 2020 number. The threshold 

below which top-up funding would be given id 85%. 



Schools Funding Forum, 17 June 2021 

 
 

 

A review of funding rates would be undertaken and presented to the Early 

Years Provider Reference Group before being brought to the Forum. 

Details of Early Years Discretionary Grant payments made to providers 

were presented. 

The Forum: 

1) Noted the changes made to the way that Early Years funding for 

Local authorities will be calculated and noted the details of the Early 

Years Discretionary Grant 

2) Agreed the proposed arrangements for a review of funding rates for 

providers 

 
71 PROPOSED DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS IN THE 2021-22 

ACADEMIC YEAR  
 
The Forum agreed the following meeting dates for the 2021-22 school year, 

with a new start time of 8am: 

23rd September 2021 

21st October 2021 

2nd December 2021 

13th January 2022 

10th February 2022 

16th June 2022 

Meetings would take place at CEME subject to Covid restrictions. 

 

The Forum agreed to hear the remaining items in a closed meeting due to 

the reports containing publically exempt information under Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 
72 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no other business. 
 

 


